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Opinion

BISHOP, J. The plaintiff, Irene D. Bellemare, appeals
from the summary judgment rendered by the trial court
on all counts of her complaint in favor of the defendant,
Wachovia Mortgage Corporation. In response to com-
peting motions for summary judgment filed by the par-
ties, the court concluded that General Statutes § 52-577
barred both a claim under General Statutes § 49-8 and
a common-law claim for breach of the implied covenant
of good faith and fair dealing, and that a claim of a
violation of the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act
(CUTPA), pursuant to General Statutes § 42-110a et
seq., was barred by the statute of limitations contained
in that act. We affirm the judgment with respect to the
plaintiff’s claims under § 49-8 and CUTPA, and reverse
the judgment with respect to her common-law claim
alleging a breach of the implied covenant of good faith
and fair dealing.

The following undisputed facts and procedural his-
tory are germane to our discussion of the issues at
hand. On or about May 31, 1998, William A. Bellemare
and the plaintiff sold their home at 225 Citizens Avenue,
Waterbury.1 The premises were subject to a mortgage
held by the defendant. On June 18, 1998, the plaintiff’s
counsel sent the defendant a check in the amount of
$31,729.34 as payment in full of the mortgage loan bal-
ance due to the defendant. The defendant received the
sum in satisfaction of the loan, but failed to execute
and deliver a release of the mortgage to the plaintiff.

In April, 2003, the plaintiff, upon discovering that
the release had not been recorded in the land records,
demanded a release of the mortgage and damages in
the amount of $5000 pursuant to § 49-8. The defendant
provided the requested release, dated May 13, 2003,2

but declined to pay the sum of $5000. On December
22, 2003, the plaintiff filed a three count complaint
against the defendant. The complaint, which was subse-
quently amended, sought damages (1) pursuant to § 49-
8, (2) under CUTPA and (3) for breach of an implied
covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

In its answer, the defendant acknowledged that the
loan had been paid in full but maintained that a timely
release of mortgage and a duplicate release had been
sent to the plaintiff’s counsel. The defendant also raised
as special defenses to all counts that the claims were
barred by applicable statutes of limitation and filed a
motion for summary judgment on all counts on the
basis of these special defenses.

The court granted the defendant’s motion for sum-
mary judgment on the grounds asserted. For the CUTPA
count, the court relied on CUTPA’s three year statute
of limitations. See General Statutes § 42-110g (f). As
to the remaining counts, the court concluded that the
plaintiff’s claims sounded in tort and, therefore, were



barred by § 52-577, the statute of limitations applicable
generally to tort actions.3

On appeal, the plaintiff raises two broad issues, one
regarding the applicable statutes of limitation and the
other claiming that the statutes of limitation were tolled
by the continuing course of conduct doctrine. As to the
first, she asserts that the court improperly determined
that her claims were time barred. Specifically, she
argues that the court incorrectly determined that (1)
the three year statute of limitations set forth in § 42-
110g (f) bars her CUTPA claim, (2) the three year statute
of limitations set forth in § 52-577 bars her claim under
§ 49-8 and (3) § 52-577 also bars her claim of breach of
the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
Second, she asserts that even if her claims fall within
the statutes of limitation relied on by the court, the
limitation period set forth in each statute was tolled
under the continuing course of conduct doctrine until
the release of the mortgage was provided on May 13,
2003.

As a preliminary matter, we set forth the standard of
review of a trial court’s ruling on a motion for summary
judgment. ‘‘Practice Book § 17-49 provides that sum-
mary judgment shall be rendered forthwith if the plead-
ings, affidavits and any other proof submitted show that
there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and
that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter
of law. In deciding a motion for summary judgment,
the trial court must view the evidence in the light most
favorable to the nonmoving party. . . . The party mov-
ing for summary judgment has the burden of showing
the absence of any genuine issue of material fact and
that the party is, therefore, entitled to judgment as a
matter of law. . . . On appeal, we must determine
whether the legal conclusions reached by the trial court
are legally and logically correct and whether they find
support in the facts set out in the memorandum of
decision of the trial court. . . . Our review of the trial
court’s decision to grant the defendant’s motion for
summary judgment is plenary.’’ (Citations omitted;
internal quotation marks omitted.) Cogan v. Chase

Manhattan Auto Financial Corp., 276 Conn. 1, 6–7, 882
A.2d 597 (2005). We discuss each count separately.

I

First, we consider the plaintiff’s claim that the court
improperly applied the three year statute of limitations
set forth in § 52-577 to the first count of her complaint.
In the first count of the plaintiff’s complaint, she alleged
that the defendant violated § 49-8 by failing to provide
a release of mortgage subsequent to its receipt of the
June, 1998 payoff of the plaintiff’s mortgage debt. She
claims damages in the statutory amount of $5000. In
response to the complaint, the defendant argued that
the claim was barred by the three year statute of limita-
tions pursuant to § 52-577, the tort statute of limitations,



and subsequently filed a motion for summary judgment
on that ground. The court agreed and rendered sum-
mary judgment in favor of the defendant on this count
of the plaintiff’s complaint.

On appeal, the plaintiff challenges the court’s deter-
mination that the tort statute of limitations applies to
a claim seeking relief pursuant to § 49-8. The plaintiff
asserts that a cause of action brought pursuant to § 49-
8 does not sound in tort, but rather in contract, and that
since the statute of limitations applicable to contract
actions, General Statutes § 52-576, permits suit within
six years of the alleged breach, her claim is not time
barred.4 We disagree.

The issue of whether an action brought pursuant to
§ 49-8 sounds in tort or contract presents a legal ques-
tion of first impression for this court. Therefore, our
review is plenary. Starks v. University of Connecticut,
270 Conn. 1, 8, 850 A.2d 1013 (2004). As the plaintiff’s
claim requires us to address the question of whether
a claim brought pursuant to § 49-8 sounds in tort or
contract, we note at the outset the doctrinal distinction
between these two causes of action. ‘‘The fundamental
difference between tort and contract lies in the nature
of the interests protected. . . . The duties of conduct
which give rise to [tort causes of action] are imposed
by the law, and are based primarily upon social policy,
and not necessarily upon the will or intention of the
parties. . . . Contract actions are created to protect
the interest in having promises performed. Contract
obligations are imposed because of conduct of parties
manifesting consent, and are owed only to the specific
individuals named in the contract. Even as to these
individuals, the damages recoverable for a breach of
the contract duty are limited to those reasonably within
the contemplation of the defendant when the contract
was made, while in a tort action a much broader mea-
sure of damages is applied.’’ W. Prosser, Torts (3d Ed.
1964) § 93, p. 634.

Here, although the relationship between the plaintiff
and the defendant arose from the mortgage document,
the duty of conduct that gave rise to the present action
is imposed by law, pursuant to § 49-8. Thus, although
it could be argued that the relationship between the
parties suggests a contract cause of action, it is the
nature of the relief sought and not the nature the parties’
relationship that determines the character of the action.
Thus, for example, a professional can be sued in tort
for the negligent breach of a duty even though the duty
arises from a contract. See Neiditz v. Morton S. Fine &

Associates, Inc., 199 Conn. 683, 688, 508 A.2d 438 (1986).
Because, in this instance, the relief sought is provided
by statute and flows from a statutory duty, we conclude
that an action founded on § 49-8 sounds in tort. It is
not material to our conclusion that the plaintiff also
feasibly could bring a claim under CUTPA or pursuant



to a theory of implied contract. As this court has stated,
‘‘[w]here . . . distinct causes of action arise from the
same wrong, each is controlled by the statute of limita-
tions appropriate to it.’’ (Internal quotation marks omit-
ted.) Navin v. Essex Savings Bank, 82 Conn. App. 255,
259, 843 A.2d 679, cert. denied, 271 Conn. 902, 859 A.2d
563 (2004).

Our conclusion that the nature of the relief sought
and not the character of the parties’ relationship con-
trols finds support in Gazo v. Stamford, 255 Conn. 245,
765 A.2d 505 (2001), in which our Supreme Court made
precisely that point. In Gazo, the court held that when
determining whether a statutory action lies in tort or
contract, ‘‘we look beyond the language used in the
complaint to determine what the plaintiff really seeks.’’
Id., 263. In Gazo, a fair reading of the complaint revealed
that, in all counts, the plaintiff sought damages for a
personal injury allegedly caused by the negligence of
the defendants. Id., 264. Thus, although the plaintiff
attempted to assert a contract basis to reach an indepen-
dent contractor of the municipal defendant, the court,
on review, treated the claim as one sounding in negli-
gence because, in all respects, the plaintiff sought com-
pensation for injuries due to other parties’ negligence.
Id., 266. In affirming the decision of the trial court, our
Supreme Court stated that ‘‘[w]hen the claim is one for
personal injury, the decision usually has been that the
gravamen of the action is the misconduct and the dam-
age, and that is essentially one of tort, which the plaintiff
cannot alter by his pleading.’’ (Internal quotation marks
omitted.) Id., 263. Thus, in Gazo, our Supreme Court
determined that the plaintiff had brought a negligence
claim, notwithstanding the fact that it was premised on
a contractual relationship between the defendant city
and an independent contractor, because of the nature
of the relief sought.

Although the pleaded facts differ between the case
at hand and Gazo, the principle enunciated in Gazo is
germane to our analysis. As noted, in all counts in Gazo

the plaintiff sought damages for personal injuries based
on allegations of negligence. Thus, in Gazo, the relief
sought by the plaintiff was the same in all counts. Unlike
in Gazo, the plaintiff in this case brought a multicount
complaint in which she sought distinct relief in each
count. In the first count, she sought statutory damages
for the defendant’s alleged violation of § 49-8.5 Pursuant
to § 49-8 (c), ‘‘[t]he mortgagee . . . [must] execute and
deliver a release within sixty days from the date a writ-
ten request for a release of such encumbrance . . .
was sent to such mortgagee . . . .’’ As a penalty for
violating this provision, § 49-8 (c) provides in relevant
part that ‘‘[t]he mortgagee . . . shall be liable for dam-
ages to any person aggrieved at the rate of two hundred
dollars for each week after the expiration of such sixty
days up to a maximum of five thousand dollars or in
an amount equal to the loss sustained by such aggrieved



person as a result of the failure of the mortgagee . . .
to execute and deliver a release, whichever is greater,
plus costs and reasonable attorney’s fees.’’

The plaintiff claims that the defendant violated § 49-
8 by failing to provide a mortgage release within the
prescribed statutory period. Such a claim invokes the
statutory requirement that a mortgage release be issued
within sixty days of the request and seeks relief as
provided by law. As our Supreme Court has stated,
‘‘[a]n action in contract is for the breach of a duty
arising out of a contract; an action in tort is for a breach
of duty imposed by law.’’ Gazo v. Stamford, supra, 255
Conn. 263; see also Pintor v. Ong, 211 Cal. App. 3d 837,
841–42, 259 Cal. Rptr. 577 (Cal. App. 1989); Tenneco

Oil Co. v. Clevenger, 363 So. 2d 316, 318 (Ala. Civ.
App. 1978).

That this is an action sounding in tort also is indicated
by the fact that the complaint alleges a violation of the
statute and seeks to recover damages for a duty
annexed to the mortgage by law without regard to any
expression of the contracting parties. Additionally, even
though § 49-8 allows the aggrieved party to recover
actual damages, the statute does not require that the
aggrieved party suffer actual damages in order to
recover. In that light, it is apparent that the right vested
in mortgagors by § 49-8 is to exact a penalty on a mort-
gagee who fails, on proper demand, to provide a release
of mortgage within the statutorily prescribed time.
Because the wronged party is entitled to an award of
damages irrespective of whether there has been a show-
ing of actual damages, the statute best can be under-
stood as a coercive means to penalize those who violate
its prescriptions. Because § 49-8 authorizes the court
to compensate a plaintiff for the breach of this legal
duty through an award of either actual or punitive dam-
ages, it fits squarely within the general definition of a
tort action, as one founded on the violation of a statu-
tory duty. Curtis v. Loether, 415 U.S. 189, 195–97, 94
S. Ct. 1005, 39 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1974).

In sum, the requirements of § 49-8 are not merely
steps in the footprints of a mortgagee’s common-law
obligation to provide a release of mortgage after pay-
ment of the debt. To the contrary, the statute imposes
specific requirements on the mortgagor regarding the
manner and timing of notice and demand to the mort-
gagee, and it provides for a specific time period for the
mortgagee to provide a release. As we have stated, the
unexcused violation of a legislative enactment, or a law,
is a tort. See Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Citizens

Bank & Trust Co., 592 F.2d 364, 369 (7th Cir.), cert.
denied, 444 U.S. 829, 100 S. Ct. 56, 62 L. Ed. 2d 37 (1979);
2 Restatement (Second), Torts § 288B (1965).

Our conclusion that an action pursuant to § 49-8
sounds in tort finds further support in the legislative
history and statutory scheme of the statute. The precur-



sor to § 49-8 was enacted in 1869, with the passage of
‘‘An Act In Addition to An Act Concerning Lands.’’ The
act sought to provide an additional statutory remedy
to complement the existing common-law remedy. See
Skorpios Properties, Ltd. v. Waage, 172 Conn. 152, 156,
374 A.2d 165 (1976). The original act stated that ‘‘upon
the payment and satisfaction of any mortgage, it shall
be the duty of the mortgagee therein, or of the person
by law authorized to release the same, to execute and
deliver a proper release deed thereof, and upon the
wilful neglect or refusal so to do for thirty days . . .
shall forfeit and pay to any person aggrieved, the sum
of five dollars for each week of such refusal or neglect

. . . .’’ (Emphasis added.) Public Acts 1869, c. 16. The
legislature in 1915 amended the statute; Public Acts
1915, c. 164, § 5; requiring that the mortgagee need only
‘‘fail . . . to’’ provide the release to be subject to the
penalty. See 22 S. Proc., Pt. 2, 1979 Sess., p. 446, remarks
of Senator Salvatore C. DePiano. The use of the word
neglect denotes a cause of action that sounds in tort
because the word has a common meaning, which is
‘‘the act or failure to act that is prominent in common
law negligence, i.e., the failure to perform a legal duty.’’
White v. Burns, 213 Conn. 307, 320, 567 A.2d 1195 (1990)
(noting that words neglect and default connote cause
of action in tort). Our Supreme Court has acknowledged
that ‘‘[s]tatutory language is to be given its plain and
ordinary meaning unless such meaning is clearly at odds
with the legislative intent.’’ (Internal quotation marks
omitted.) Id. To the extent that the original purpose for
which § 49-8 was enacted remains today, the language
used in the original legislation provides support for our
conclusion that a cause of action brought pursuant to
§ 49-8 sounds in tort and not in contract.

We recognize, however, that acknowledging the ordi-
nary meaning of words used in the original statute does
not in and of itself end our inquiry. We also must ‘‘con-
strue a statute as a whole, [and] not only must every
word be considered, but words in a statute must be put
in the context of the whole statute, together with its
legislative history, its purpose and the circumstances
surrounding its enactment.’’ Id., 321.

There is nothing in the legislative history of § 49-8
that would indicate that the legislature did not intend
to accomplish the result to which the natural meaning
of its words leads. As we read it, the history of the
evolution of the existing statute is barren of suggestion
that the legislature had meant to do less than its words
signify on their face. In fact, pertinent recent legislative
history supports our conclusion that the statutory
scheme regarding mortgage releases continues to exist
to provide an additional remedy in tort. For instance,
in 1986, during the hearings to amend § 49-8a, the cousin
of § 49-8, Representative William L. Wollenberg noted
the ‘‘constant problem in the real estate [world] with
mortgage releases . . . . When it comes time to sell a



house or any real estate a release of that mortgage is
necessary. . . . What has developed is an extreme dif-
ficulty in getting out of state mortgage companies and
financial people . . . . [t]o . . . give you the pay off,
let alone a formal release of the mortgage for the land
records.’’ 29 H.R. Proc., Pt. 11, 1986 Sess., pp. 4167–68.

In 1989, § 49-8 was amended in Public Acts 1989, No.
347, § 18, ‘‘An Act Concerning Mortgage Brokers and
Mortgages Servicers and Establishing a Home Buyer’s
Bill of Rights,’’ which, inter alia, increased the penalty
due from a mortgagee who failed to provide a timely
release of mortgage to a mortgagor. See 32 H.R. Proc.,
Pt. 29, 1989 Sess., pp. 10,312–20; 32 H.R. Proc., Pt. 30,
1989 Sess., pp., 10,408–39. Then in 1995, § 49-8 was
amended as part of ‘‘An Act Concerning Release or
Satisfaction of a Mortgage Lien.’’ Public Acts 1995, No.
95-102, § 1. The stated purpose of ‘‘An Act Concerning
Release or Satisfaction of a Mortgage Lien’’ was to
‘‘revise the procedure for the release or satisfaction
of a mortgage lien by increasing incentives to assure

lenders comply with laws requiring releases and by
enhancing the remedies and options available to mort-
gagors and attorneys when lenders fail to comply.’’
(Emphasis added.) Raised Committee Bill No. 990, Jan-
uary Sess. 1995, p. 9. Accordingly, the legislative history
and statutory scheme of § 49-8 establish that the statute
was enacted and continues not only to protect property
owners, but it has a more general purpose of enhancing
the marketability of titles and facilitating economic
intercourse in deeded transactions. See id.; Conn. Joint
Standing Committee Hearings, Banks, 1979, Sess. p.
283–84; 29 H.R. Proc., Pt. 11, 1986 Sess., p. 4166–68.

Because we have concluded that the violation of the
statutorily imposed duties enumerated in § 49-8 consti-
tutes a tort, the defendant was entitled to summary
judgment with respect to the plaintiff’s claim for recov-
ery under § 49-8 because the plaintiff’s claim pursuant
to § 49-8 was untimely. As we have noted, the statute
of limitations governing actions in tort, § 52-577,
requires suit within three years of the act complained
of. As alleged in the complaint, the violation of § 49-8
occurred in June, 1998, or a reasonable time thereafter,
when the defendant failed to provide the release of
mortgage. The plaintiff commenced this action in
December, 2003, five years later, more than two years
after the statute of limitations had expired.

II

Next, we address the plaintiff’s claim that the court
improperly applied the three year statute of limitations
provided by § 42-110g (f) to the second count of her
complaint. In this count, the plaintiff alleged that the
defendant’s failure to provide the release of mortgage
on receipt of the June, 1998 payoff constituted an unfair
trade practice in violation of CUTPA. Whether a party’s
claim is barred by the statute of limitations is a question



of law that requires our plenary review. Florian v.
Lenge, 91 Conn. App. 268, 279, 880 A.2d 985 (2005); see
Navin v. Essex Savings Bank, supra, 82 Conn. App. 258.

The court granted the defendant’s motion for sum-
mary judgment, citing the statute of limitations con-
tained in CUTPA, § 42-110g (f), and this court’s decision
in Navin v. Essex Savings Bank, supra, 82 Conn. App.
255. The court held that the plaintiff’s claim was
untimely because it was not brought within the required
three year time period. On appeal, the plaintiff argues
that the court improperly relied on Navin as the basis
of its rejection of her assertion that the statute of limita-
tions for claims under § 49-8 should apply to her CUTPA
claim. We disagree and hold that CUTPA claims are
governed by the statute of limitations found in § 42-
110g (f).

The plaintiffs in Navin brought various causes of
action, including a claim under CUTPA, in connection
with the defendant bank’s foreclosure of certain mort-
gages held on the plaintiffs’ properties. This court held
that the plaintiffs’ action was untimely because it had
not been brought until approximately four years after
the alleged unfair trade practice occurred, more than
one year after the statute of limitations as provided by
§ 42-110g (f)6 had expired. Id., 260.

Here, the court’s reliance on Navin was proper. Sec-
tion 42-110g (f) applies to all claims brought under
CUTPA without regard to the nature of the underlying
unfair trade practice that has been alleged. Assuming
the truth of the plaintiff’s complaint, the CUTPA viola-
tion occurred in June, 1998, or a reasonable time there-
after, when the defendant failed to provide the release
of mortgage upon satisfaction of the mortgage debt.
Because the plaintiff did not commence the present
action until December, 2003, more than three years
after the alleged CUTPA violation, we hold that the
claim was untimely and that the court properly granted
the defendant’s motion for summary judgment on the
plaintiff’s CUTPA claim.

III

The plaintiff argues, however, that the statutes of
limitation implicated in all counts were tolled under
the continuing course of conduct doctrine until the
required release of the mortgage was provided on May
12, 2003.

We need not reach the merits of this claim because
the plaintiff did not raise it in her pleadings by way of
a reply to the special defenses,7 but instead, asserted
it for the first time in a pleading filed in opposition to
the defendant’s motion for summary judgment, in which
the plaintiff made a cross motion for summary judg-
ment. Nevertheless, we respond substantively to the
issue regarding the first and second counts8 because,
however imperfectly, the plaintiff placed the issue



before the court and, in this instance, we believe it is
just to reach the claim.

As to the merits of this claim, we find no support in
the record, as to both the CUTPA and statutory counts,
for the plaintiff’s assertion that the applicable statutes
of limitation were tolled by the defendant’s continuing
course of conduct. It is axiomatic that ‘‘[w]hen the
wrong sued upon consists of a continuing course of
conduct, the statute does not begin to run until that
course of conduct is completed. . . . [I]n order [t]o
support a finding of a continuing course of conduct
that may toll the statute of limitations there must be
evidence of the breach of a duty that remained in exis-
tence after commission of the original wrong related
thereto. That duty must not have terminated prior to
commencement of the period allowed for bringing an
action for such a wrong. . . . Where [our Supreme
Court has] upheld a finding that a duty continued to
exist after the cessation of the act or omission relied
upon, there has been evidence of either a special rela-
tionship between the parties giving rise to such a contin-
uing duty or some later wrongful conduct of a defendant
related to the prior act.’’ (Internal quotation marks omit-
ted.) Navin v. Essex Savings Bank, supra, 82 Conn.
App. 262. ‘‘[A] precondition for the operation of the
continuing course of conduct doctrine is that the defen-
dant must have committed an initial wrong upon the
plaintiff. . . . Second, there must be evidence of the
breach of a duty that remained in existence after com-
mission of the original wrong related thereto. . . .
[T]hat continuing wrongful conduct may include acts
of omission as well as affirmative acts of misconduct
. . . .’’ (Internal quotation marks omitted.) Rosenfield

v. Rogin, Nassau, Caplan, Lassman & Hirtle, LLC, 69
Conn. App. 151, 161, 795 A.2d 572 (2002). Furthermore,
‘‘[t]he doctrine of continuing course of conduct as used
to toll a statute of limitations is better suited to claims
where the situation keeps evolving after the act com-
plained of is complete . . . .’’ Sanborn v. Greenwald,
39 Conn. App. 289, 297–98, 664 A.2d 803, cert. denied,
235 Conn. 925, 666 A.2d 1186 (1995).

Here, although the plaintiff ’s complaint alleged that
the defendant’s failure to provide a release of mortgage
was a breach of the defendant’s duty, she has failed to
satisfy the second requirement, that of the existence of
a special relationship between herself as mortgagor and
the defendant as mortgagee, following the satisfaction
of the mortgage debt on June 18, 1998. Because the
‘‘payment or tender of the mortgage obligation in full
extinguishes the mortgage . . . the mortgage is no
longer a lien on the real estate in question . . . .’’
Restatement (Third) Property, Mortgages § 6.4, com-
ment (a), p. 423 (1997). Also, there is no evidence that
the alleged violation continued to evolve after the act
complained of was complete. Indeed, the only subse-
quent act of the defendant that the plaintiff claims con-



stituted a continuing course of conduct was the
defendant’s continued failure to execute and deliver
the release. Although it may be true that the defendant
never was released of its contractual and statutory obli-
gations to provide a release of mortgage once the debt
was satisfied, its failure to provide the appropriate
release constituted a single omission and not an ongoing
or recurring wrongful act.

IV

Finally, the plaintiff claims that the court improperly
held that count three of her complaint, in which she
alleged a breach of the implied covenant of good faith
and fair dealing, was barred by the tort statute of limita-
tions, § 52-577.

The court held that because count three incorporated
the allegations of the statutory claim pursuant to § 49-
8, in which the plaintiff had alleged a tort cause of
action, count three also was barred by the tort statute
of limitations. The plaintiff argues, however, that the
mortgage deed is prima facie evidence of a contract.
She further argues that to the extent that the contract
contains implied covenants, such covenants may be
enforced by an action for a breach of contract, and a
cause of action brought to enforce said covenants
would be governed by § 52-576, the contract statute of
limitations. We agree.

As our Supreme Court stated in Collins v. Anthem

Health Plans, Inc., 275 Conn. 309, 880 A.2d 106 (2005),
a claim brought pursuant to a contract, alleging a breach
of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing,
sounds in contract because ‘‘[e]very contract imposes
upon each party a duty of good faith and fair dealing
in its performance and its enforcement. . . . To consti-
tute a breach of [that duty], the acts by which a defen-
dant allegedly impedes the plaintiff’s right to receive
benefits that he or she reasonably expected to receive
under the contract must have been taken in bad faith.’’
(Citation omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.)
Id., 333–34. Such a claim is therefore subject to the
six year contract statute of limitations as provided in
§ 52-576.

In the case at bar, the plaintiff’s complaint alleged
that the breach of the covenant of good faith and fair
dealing accrued in June, 1998, when the defendant failed
to provide the release of mortgage. The plaintiff com-
menced this action in December, 2003, within the six
year statute of limitations, as stated in § 52-576.

Accordingly, the court improperly concluded that the
allegations of the third count, alleging a breach of the
covenant of good faith and fair dealing, were barred by
the statute of limitations.

The judgment is affirmed as to counts one and two
and reversed as to count three and the matter is
remanded for further proceedings in accordance with



law.

In this opinion DiPENTIMA, J., concurred.
1 On May 31, 1998, William A. Bellemare gave the plaintiff power of

attorney.
2 The release was recorded on July 15, 2003.
3 General Statutes § 52-577 provides: ‘‘No action founded upon a tort shall

be brought but within three years from the date of the act or omission
complained of.’’

4 General Statutes § 52-576 (a) provides in relevant part: ‘‘No action for
an account, or on any simple or implied contract, or on any contract in
writing, shall be brought but within six years after the right of action
accrues . . . .’’

5 In the second count, the plaintiff sought damages pursuant to CUTPA,
and in the third count, she sought compensatory damages under a theory
of implied contract. In sum, in this case, unlike in Gazo, the plaintiff not
only asserted a different basis for recovery, but she sought distinct and
nonoverlapping damages in each count.

6 CUTPA provides a statutory cause of action for any person who has
suffered an ascertainable loss of money or property as a result of an unfair
trade practice. General Statutes §§ 42-110a and 42-110b. In General Statutes
§ 42-110g (f), the legislature provided such cause of action with a specific
statute of limitations and provided that an action alleging unfair trade prac-
tices under CUTPA ‘‘may not be brought more than three years after the
occurrence of a violation . . . .’’ General Statutes § 42-110g (f). Pursuant
to the clear and unambiguous language of § 42-110g (f), no cause of action
can be maintained under CUTPA if brought more than three years after the
unfair practice occurs.

7 Pursuant to Practice Book § 10-57, a ‘‘[m]atter in avoidance of affirmative
allegations in an answer or counterclaim shall be specially pleaded in the
reply. . . .’’

8 In light of our conclusion that the third count is not time barred, we need
not assess the application of the continuing course of conduct exception to
the third count.


